
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 25 July 2019 at 4.30 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Angela Argenzio, Adam Hurst, Francyne Johnson, Alan Law and 
Mohammed Mahroof. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley and Lynda Hinxman. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Abby Brownsword in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:abby.brownsword@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
25 JULY 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 13th June 2019. 
 

 

6.   Report of those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) (Pages 11 - 66) 
 Report of the Council’s External Auditor (Ernst and Young) 

 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts (Pages 67 - 266) 
 Report of the Executive Director of Resources. 

 
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement (Pages 267 - 280) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

9.   Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 281 - 314) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 

 
 

10.   Progress Report on Implementation of Agreed Internal 
Audit Recommendations 

(Pages 315 - 342) 

 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 
 

 

11.   Childcare Disqualification (Pages 343 - 350) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

12.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 351 - 420) 
 Report of the Executive Director - Resources 

 
 

13.   Work Programme (Pages 421 - 428) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

14.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held in the 

Town Hall at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
 

 



 

 

Thursday 17th Octob
[...]
t relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 June 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Adam Hurst, Alan Law, Mohammed Mahroof and 
Liz Stanley 
 
Co-Opted Member 
Liz Stanley 
 
Ernst and Young (External Auditors) 
Stephen Clark 
 
Independent Persons 
Jo Cairns 
David Waxman 
 
Council Officers 
Eugene Walker – Executive Director of Resources 
Gillian Duckworth – Director of Legal and Governance 

 Dave Phillips – Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman – Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Stephen Bottomley – Senior Finance Manager 
Steve Bower – Finance Manager 
Simon Hughes – Principal Committee Secretary 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Francyne Johnson. 
 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations if interest were made. 
 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meetings of the Committee held on 18th April 2019 
and 15th May 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audi
[...]
ousing Benefits processes and six reviews to assess areas from an 
anti-fraud perspective. 
 

8.6 A completed checklist for those responsible for governance was attached to the 
report. 
 

8.7 RESOLVED: That:-  
 
(a) The Committee note the content of the report. 
 
(b) The Committee note the completed checklist for those responsible for 

governance. 
 

  
9.   
 

LENDER OPTION BORROWER OPTION OBJECTION REPORT 
 

9.1 The Head of Strategic Finance submitted a report which summarised the findings 
of the external auditor’s (KPMG) review of an objection of the 16/17 accounts into 
the Council’s Lender Option Borrower Option (LOBO) loans. 
 

9.2 Similar objections had been received by Council’s around the country and KPMG 
had carried out a full investigation and concluded that no further action was 
required in respect of the objection.  The full report of KPMG was attached to the 
report. 
 

9.3 RESOLVED that the Committee note the report and the auditor’s conclusion that 
no further action was required in respect of the objection. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 13.06.2019 

Page 5 of 5 
 

10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 

10.1 
 
 
 
 

The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report which provided details 
of an outline work programme for the Committee for July 2019.  An updated 
programme for the forthcoming year would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

10.2 RESOLVED: That:-  
 
(a) Information Management be amended to Internal Audit Information 

Management, as the information management report would appear later in 
the programme. 

 
(b) Standards Committee Annual Report entry for July be removed from the Work 

Programme. 
 
 

11.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

11.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held on:- 
 

 25th July 2019 (4.30pm) 

 17th October 2019 (5.00pm) 

 23rd January 2020 (5.00pm) 

 20th February 2020 (5.00pm) 

 19th March 2020 (5.00pm) 

 16th
[...]
________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations: The Audit and Standards Committee accepts the 

Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
2018/19.   

 
The Audit and Standards Committee approves the 
Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and to request 
that approval is given for the Chair of the Audit and 
Standards Committee to conclude the audit by 
signing the Letter of Management Representations 
and the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
   

 
Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

None 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 
 

Olivia Blake 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 68



 1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE – 25 JULY 2019 
 

2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260) 
2018/19 

 
Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of the following report is to communicate any relevant matters arising from 

the external audit of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts to Members and in 

acknowledging these findings request that approval is given to allow the auditors to 

conclude the audit, by signing the Letter of Management Representations and the 

Statement of Accounts. 

 
Introduction and Background
[...]
 Governance Statement.  The 
statement is intended to identify any significant control 
weaknesses and also to set out how the council intends to 
address any weaknesses identified. 

 
To note the contents of the Statement and that this has been 
signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive and the 
Executive Director of Resources and that the statement forms 
part of the Annual Accounts. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Category of Report: Open 
 
   
 
 
 
 
Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 

 

 
Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 267

Agenda Item 8



Financial Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Eugene Walker 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES Cleared by: Gillian Duckworth 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 
NO 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

NO 
 

Community Safety implications 
 

NO 
 

Human Resources implications 
 

NO 
 

Property implications 
 

NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 
 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Member 
 

Cllr Julie Dore 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    
NO 

 
Press release 

 
NO 

 
 
  

Page 268



 
 
Annual Governance Statement  
 
Scope of Responsibility 
 
Sheffield City Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and 
properly accounted for, and used efficiently, economically and effectively.  
 
Sheffield City Council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
In discharging this overall responsibility, Sheffield City Council is responsible for putting in 
place proper arr
[...]
rial responsibilities through a 
first line manager development programme. 
 

 
3) Early Payment of Suppliers in Adult Social Care without adhering to the 

Financial Regulations  
 
An early payment was made to some care providers in September 2018 in 
order to guarantee payment during the cutover between the outgoing Care 
First system and its replacement ICT Case Management system Liquid 
Logic.  
 
Advanced payment was considered necessary given the significant 
reputational and relationship issues with providers.  There was some risk of 
smaller providers having financial difficulties due to late payment and any 
delay in implementation of the new system was a risk of increased delay to 
payment. Whilst this decision was appropriate in the circumstances as it de-
risked payment to care providers, approximately £7m was paid early to care 
providers without the appropriate authorisations, as required by the Financial 
Regulations.  This issue was reviewed by Internal Audit and a number of  

 

Page 279



Page 280



 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 25th July 2019    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:  Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   The purpose of this annual Internal Audit report to Members is to 
highlight the work that has been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
supports the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
 
Note the content of the report and the opinion of the Senior Finance Manager. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
 
If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

 

Audit and Standards 

Committee Report 

Page 281

Agenda Item 9



 

 

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 
 
 

Page 282



 

 

REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
25th July 2019 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this annual report to Members is to highlight the work that has 

been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year. The report provides a review 
of the performance of Internal Audit for the year 2018/19, gives an opinion on the 
adequacy of the Council’s system of internal control, and supports the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
Introduction 

 
2. It is a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that an 

annual report is produced on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section. 
This report has been prepared by the Council’s Senior Finance Manager 
(Internal Audit). 

 
3. It is not the intention of this report to give a detailed summary of every audit that 

has been undertaken during t
[...]
h Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion or a limited/no assurance opinion and high 
organisational impact assessment.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
 
To note the contents of the report and agree to remove the following items from the 
tracker. 
 

 Housing Responsive Maintenance Van Stock Controls (Place) 

 Housing Benefits Accuracy Rectification Plan (Corporate) 

 IT Resilience/Recovery (Corporate) 

 Pro-Active Fraud Work – Appointeeships (People) 
___________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 315

Agenda Item 10



  

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 

Page 316



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\6\AI00019612\$ulgx3psh.docx  

                                                           
 
REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
25th Jul 2019 
 
Internal Audit
[...]
oderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\1\6\AI00019612\$ulgx3psh.docx  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of the report. 
 
2. That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the 

following reports from the tracker:  
 

 Housing Responsive Maintenance Van Stock Controls (Place) 

 Housing Benefits Accuracy Rectification Plan (Corporate) 

 IT Resilience/Recovery (Corporate) 

 Pro-Active Fraud Work – Appointeeships (People) 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
New Reports added 
 
As agreed, as part of the new approach to internal audit opinions, the Audit 
and Standards Committee members will receive, in full, reports with no 
assurance (regardless of the organisational impact) and limited assurance 
with a high organisational impact.  In addition, limited assurance, medium 
impact opinion reviews would be reported on a discretionary basis.    

Four new reports have been added to this tracker, and will be followed up in 
the usual way. 

Title  Assurance Impact 
 

Assurance Reviews   

Software Licensing 
 

No Assurance High Organisational 
Impact 

Hardware Asset 
Management 
 

Limited Assurance Medium Organisational 
Impact 

Business Partnering    

Controcc Early Payment 
to Care Providers 

Limited Assurance  

Enforcement Agent 
Review 

Limited Assurance Medium Organisational 
Impact 

 
 
Recommendation implementation 
 
In total, updates have been provided on all 28 recommendations due for 
implementation.  Of these, 16 (57%) have been implemented and 12 (43%) 
are ongoing, indicating work has been started but not yet fully completed.  No 
recommendations were considered to be outstanding. 
 
Items to Note 
Of two critical recommendations ongoing in the last update report, both 
remain ongoing. These are contained within the OHMS application review and 
relate to arrangements for upgrading and maintaining the system, which are 
both in progress as part of the Tech2020 programme.   
 

Page 318



D:\modern
[...]
e Code of Conduct  
 
Where an individual is disqualified, either directly or by association they cannot 
work in childcare. Individuals can obtain a waiver from Ofsted against their 
disqualification. Employers must suspend or redeploy the individual until a waiver 
is granted, as individuals who are disqualified cannot work in childcare without an 
Ofsted waiver.  These requirements led to concerns that the disqualification by 
association provision was having a detrimental impact on employers and 
employees, as well as family life. It was also perceived as having a negative 
impact on the rehabilitation of offenders. 
 
In response to widespread concerns about the disqualification by association 
provision, the Department for Education undertook a public consultation on 
options for its reform. The consultation strongly favoured reform, and the majority 
of respondents advocated the removal of disqualification by association in non-
domestic settings. 

 
As a consequence the Childcare (Disqualification) and Childcare (Early Years 
Provision Free of Charge) (Extended Entitlement) (Amendment) Regulations 
2018 were implemented on 31 August 2018. This removed the disqualification by 
association where childcare is provided in non-domestic settings.  

 
The disqualification by association provision however continues to apply where 
childcare is provided in domestic settings.  

 

Page 346



The changes now require the Council to remove any requirements for employees 
to provide any information in relation to disqualification by association from the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 5. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee: 
 

 Note the information on legislative changes 

 Agree the proposed changes to the Code of Conduct as defined in 
Appendix A 

 

 

Page 347



Appendix A 
 
Extract from the Code of Conduct with tracked changes 
 
16.0 CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS/ BARRING 
 
16.1 Before you started working for us, you must have told u

Minutes of the meeting

PRESENT:

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Audit and Standards Committee

Meeting held 25 July 2019

Councillors
Mark Jones (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair),
Angela Argenzio and Mohammed Mahroof

Co-Opted Member
Liz Stanley

Ernst and Young (External Auditors)
Stephen Clark and Hayley Clark

Council Officers

Gillian Duckworth — Director of Legal and Governance
Dave Phillips — Assistant Director of Finance

Kayleigh Inman — Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit
Ruth Matheson — Finance Manager

Helen Molteno — Finance Manager

Tim Sharp — Risk Advisor

Abby Brownsword — Principal Committee Secretary

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adam Hurst and Alan Law

and Eugene Walker (Executive Director of Resources).

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

2.1 The Chair (Councillor Mark Jones) stated that the report at that agenda item 12
(Strategic Risk Management) (See minute no. 12 below) were not available to the
public and press because they contained exempt information described in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as
amended) relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person.
Accordingly, the public and press would be excluded from the meeting during

consideration of that item of business.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3.1 No declarations of interest were made.
4, MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1 Further to minute no. 5 — Annual Standards Report 2018-19, the Chair informed



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.07.2019

4.2

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

the Committee that an Ethical Standards Workshop had been arranged and would
take place on 25" September 2019.

RESOLVED: That subject to Liz Stanley being removed from the list of
Councillors present at the meeting, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee
held on 13™ June 2019 were approved as a correct record.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing the Annual
Governance Statement for 2018/19 which formed part of the Council’'s Statutory
Accounts.

Three significant governance issues had been identified which were: performance
of the Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities Service; managers’
compliance with Human Resources requirements; and early payment of suppliers
in Adult Social Care without adhering to the Financial Regulations. Actions taken
with regard to the issues were outlined in the report.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Governance
Statement and that this had been signed by the Council Leader, Chief Executive
and the Executive Director, Resources and that the Statement formed part of the
Annual Accounts.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report to the Committee. Kayleigh
Inman, Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) informed the Committee that the
report provided an overview of the performance of Internal Audit for the year
2018/19 and gave an opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s systems of internal
control and supported the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.

It was noted that the Assistant Director of ICT Service Delivery would attend the
January meeting of the Committee to give an update on the insourcing of ICT.

Councillor Simon Clement-Jones queried whether the Council had adequate
resources to carry out the number of audits required and the Senior Finance
Manager explained that there was no standard minimum number of audits, so
there was a need to balance risk and profile areas to ensure adequate coverage
across the Portfolios.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the content of the report and the opinion
of the Senior Finance Manager.

REPORT OF THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260)

Stephen Clark, Ernst and Young, submitted a report from the external auditors

Page 2 of 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.07.2019

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

summarising the key findings in relation to Ernst and Young’s 2018-19 external
audit at Sheffield City Council. As it was the first year that Ernst and Young had
audited the Council, it had been a large audit that had gone smoothly and he
thanked the Council’s officers for their help and support.

Hayley Clark, Ernst and Young, reported on a number of significant risks including
mis-statements due to fraud or error, inappropriate capitalisation of expenditure
and completeness of liabilities and valuation provisions, valuation of investment
properties and property plant and equipment and accounting for the valuation of
the Local Government Pension Scheme. However, the external auditors were
satisfied with the City Council’s responses to these risks and therefore Ernst and
Young had concluded that they would be able to sign an unqualified financial
statements opinion before the deadline of 31%' July 2019. Ernst and Young also
anticipated issuing an unqualified value for money opinion.

The report also included the Management Representation Letter.

Councillor Simon Clement-Jones expressed concerns regarding the level of the
Council’s reserves and the Council’s reserves strategy and appropriateness for
the next four years. Stephen Clark explained that the Council had good Value for
Money arrangements and a good Medium Term Financial Strategy, however there
were significant pressures on reserves, particularly in relation to Adult and
Children’s Services. The challenge was to manage the demand but the
arrangements that the Council had put in place were appropriate. The Head of
Strategic Finance stated that the Council had taken tough decisions to maintain
services and that there was still uncertainty around the level of funding to be
expected from Government in future.

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the report, now submitted.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report communicating to Members
any relevant matters arising from the external audit of the 2018/19 Statement of
Accounts.

Ruth Matheson, Finance Manager, reported that the Council had met the statutory
deadline for submitting its draft statement of accounts. Training had been provided
for Members in considering the Statement of Accounts. The accounts had been
audited and the external auditor's report highlighted three adjusted audit
differences and some more minor changes as a result. It was therefore requested
that the Chair of the Committee and the Executive Director of Resources (as the
Section 151 Officer) sign off the accounts. If the accounts were signed off they
would be published on the Council’s website by 31 July 2019.

In response to a question regarding Investment Properties, it was explained that

these were the advertising hoardings and were assets the Council held as they
may go up in value.

Page 3 of 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.07.2019

8.4

8.5

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

Councillor Mohammed Mahroof raised concerns regarding the affordability of
termination benefits paid to staff and it was explained that although redundancies
had the potential to have an impact on the Council’s financial position, the budget
was usually underspent. Redundancies were carefully assessed against strict
criteria to ensure affordability and savings. The Council was coping with
increases in demand with the same amount of staff. It was also the case that
larger amounts paid out to staff were to those with longer service and/or higher up
the pay scale which also resulted in larger savings for the Council.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(a) accepts the report to those charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2018/19;
and

(b) approves the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and authorises the Chair
of the Committee to conclude the audit by signing the Letter of
Management Representations and the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19.

PROGRESS REPORT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Senior Finance Manager (Internal Audit) submitted a report which informed
Members of the Committee of progress made against recommendations in audit
reports that had been given a high opinion.

Four new reports had been added to the tracker which would be followed up in the
usual manner. These were: Software Licensing, Hardware Asset Management,
Controcc Early Payment to Care Providers and Enforcement Agent Review. Four
items were now complete and could be removed from the tracker.

Updates had been provided on all 28 recommendations due for implementation.
Of these, 16 had been implemented, 12 were ongoing. None were considered to
be outstanding.

The Chair asked a question regarding Clean Air Zones and it was explained that a
review was to take place on air quality which would be brought before the
Committee, if necessary.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:-

(a) notes the contents of the report; and

(b) agrees to the removal of the following items from the tracker:

Housing Responsive Maintenance Van Stock Controls (Place)
Housing Benefits Accuracy Rectification Plan (Corporate)

IT Resilience/Recovery (Corporate)

Pro-Active Fraud Work — Appointeeships (People)

Page 4 of 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.07.2019

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

111

12.

12.1

12.2

12.3

CHILDCARE DISQUALIFICATION

The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report which provided the
Committee with information on changes to the Childcare Disqualification
Regulations and recommended an amendment to the Officer Code of Conduct. A
revised Appendix A showing the proposed changes to the Officer Code of
Conduct was circulated at the meeting.

The proposed changes were as a result of the introduction of the Childcare
(Disqualification) and Childcare (Early Years Provision Free of Charge) (Extended
Entitlement) (Amendment) Regulations 2018, which removed the disqualification
by association where childcare was provided in non-domestic settings.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:-
(a) notes the information on legislative changes; and

(b) agrees the proposed changes to the Officer Code of Conduct as defined in
the revised Appendix A circulated at the meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on the following item of business (Strategic Risk
Management) on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, as amended.

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT

The Corporate Risk Manager and the Risk Advisor introduced a report and gave a
presentation providing an assessment of the Council’s current Risk Management
arrangements and the measures implemented to further strengthen and improve
them and the current and emerging risks, their impact on service delivery and the
controls in place to manage them.

The report and presentation covered the period from January to March 2019. The
Corporate Risk Manager, Assistant Director of Finance and the Director of Legal
and Governance responded to questions from Members of the Committee in
relation to blue badges and invisible disabilities, Brexit and Terrorism and
employee morale.

RESOLVED: That the Committee;
(a) notes the current assessment of the Council's Risk Management

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those
arrangements; and

Page 5 of 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 25.07.2019

13.

13.1

13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

14.

141

(b) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken
to mitigate those risks.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an
outline work programme for the Committee for the period September 2019 — July
2020.

The Assistant Director of Finance commented that the final reports of the
Council’s previous external auditors, KPMG, would be added to the agenda for the
meeting to be held on 17" October 2019 if they had been received by the Council.

An Ethical Standards Workshop had been arranged and would take place on 25™
September 2019.

An update on the insourcing of ICT would be added to the meeting to be held on
23rd January 2020.

The Internal Audit Annual Report needed to be added to the meeting to be held on
23" July 2020.

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s work programme for the period September
2019 — July 2020 be approved subject to the inclusion of an additional item on the
insourcing of ICT at the meeting to be held in January 2020 and the inclusion of
the Internal Audit Annual Report in July 2020.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:-

Thursday 17" October 2019

Thursday 19" December 2019 (additional meeting, if required)
Thursday 23" January 2020

Thursday 20" February 2020 (additional meeting, if required)
Thursday 19" March 2020 (additional meeting, if required)
Thursday 16™ April 2020

Thursday 11" June 2020

Thursday 23" July 2020

Page 6 of 6



